File No. 111‘08..5 ) " Committee Item No. .
S B,oard ftem No. _

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Buddet and:Finance Committee " - Date October 26, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting v‘ “ . Date l/{% ﬂ” '

‘Cmte Board
Motion .
. Resolution,
Ordinance
Leglslatlve Digest
Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
.Ethics Form 126 '
Introduction Form (for hearmgs)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and[or Report
~MOU .
' Grant Information Form : . 7
“GrantBudget — > T T 7T e R s s
Subcontract Budget - o .
Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Apphcatlon ‘

|

| o
]
mmmﬁmmmmmmm

OORD

L
m

DDDDDDD”'DU@D

(Use back side if addltlonal space is needed)

i

Completed by: VictorYoung Date: October 21,2011 .-
'Completed by:_Victor Young _ Date: , /O,s1>\//_

. An astensked item represents the cover sheet toa document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

* Packet Contents Checklist . S , " sMe01 .



—

. R . | . . -

FILENO. 111085 . - '~ ORDINANCE NO: -

o T

{[Memorandum of Understandlng Amendment No. 4 Servxoe Employees lntematlonal Unlon .
-|Local 1021 (H-1 Fire Rescue Paramedics)]

C.

| Ordinance adopting and imple'menting Amendment No. 4 to the 200722013 '

Memorandum of Understandlng between the Cxty and County of San Francisco and the

: Servxce Emkployees International Union, Local 1021 H-1 Flre Rescue Paramedlcs by
@ L

)

extendlng its term to June 30, 2015 and lmplementmg specmed terms and condltlons

of employment for FYs 2011-201 2, 2012-2013, 2013-2014, and 2014-2015.

NOTE: - Addltlons are smgle underlzne zmlzcs T imes New Roman
o deletions are
Board amendment additions are double- underlmed

Board amendment deletions are stnkethpeugh%e;ma-l |

Be it ordamed by the People ofthe Ctty and County of San Franolsoo

Sectlon 1. The Board- of-Supervisors-hereby adopts and lmplements Amendment No. 4

|to the 2007-2013 Memoraridum of Understanding between the City and, County of San ‘

Francisco and the Service Employees lnternational Union; Local 1021, H-1 Fire Rescue
Paramedios; by extending its term to June 30, 2015 and implementing specified terms and

conditione‘ of employment for ﬁscal'years‘2011-2012', 2012-2013, 2013-2014 and 20_14-’2015. e

Amendment No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding is on file in the office of the

Board of Stupervisors in Board File No. 111085.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Aftorney

By: % ff’/f /%MI%\

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - - : ‘ ) ‘ Page 1
' _ : ' : 10/4/11




: : Amendment No. 4 " .
TO THE 2007-2013 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
o . BETWEEN N
. THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -
THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021 -
FOR THE H-1 FIRE RESCUE PARAMEDICS

Thejpartiés hereby-amend the Memorandum-(bf- Undefstanding as follows:’

' SECTIONS. - RETIREMENT

A. . Employees shall pay their own employee retirement contributions in an amount equal to

. 7.0% (old plan) or 7.5% (new plan) of covered gross salary. The parties acknowledge

that said . contributions satisfy the requirements of Charter Sections A8.596-11(e) and
A8.598-11(d). - ' v




' E ’ s - . } . ! E !l ;_;,,
" (3} October 1, 2011 fo December 23, 2011,

(41 December 24, ZQILIQlune 30, 2012,

(5 Tulv L 2012_to_llec_emb_er_ZL_ZD_IL

(6) -~ December ZZ,ZQIZILHHE 30, 2013,

B. Any member may purchase the time worked pfio): to the permanent date by paying the
contributions which would have been made at the full rate of interest through the date of
payment according to the procedures of the San Francisco Retirement Board and -
applicable law. ' ' ' '

C. Paymeuts Upon Retlrement The City shall mclude the Rescue Prermum in vacation,

compensatory time off, and pilot wellness lump sum payouts due after retirement. With
regard to vested sick leave, to the extent that Civil Service Commission Rules now or in

the future do not include the Rescue Premium in the calculation of post-retirement vested
sick leave payouts, members shall receive a supplemental payment, which, when
combined with their vested sick leave payment, will be equivalent to the amount they
would have received if Rescue Premium had been included in the calculation of vested
ble leave

The Clty shall make its best efforts to pay all accrued vested sick leave, pilot wellness

' pay, compensatory time (time cotning) and vacation within thirty (3 0) days of the
effective date of the employee’s retirement. '

L
D. Effective July 1, 2010 for Txer il employees who retire pnor to] uly 1,2013, and whose

final compensatlon for retirement purposes is impacted by the wage increase deferrals or
the parity salary defertals of the Memorandum of Understanding between the City and
County of San Francisco and San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798 for the period from

- July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012, the Clty will make available restoration pay ima

[ump sum equ1valent fo the pensionable wage increase deferrals and the pensionable.
parity salary deferrals for the period used by the San Francisco Employees Retirement
System to determine the employee’s final compensation for retirement purposes (Final
. Compensation Period). Only wages deferred from July 1, OlO through June 30, 2012
are eligible for restoratlon : :

E. For Tier Il employees who retire prior to July 1, 2013, payouts of vacation, vested sick
leave, compensatory time and wellness pay shall be at the employee’s normal (non-
_ deferred) hourly wage rate, although nothing herein requires the San Francisco
’ Employees Retirement System to include payouts of vacation, vested sick leave
. compensatory time or wellness pay in retirement calculations.



SECTION38. ~ TERM

- This Agreement shall be effective as of T uly I, 2007 and shall remain in full force and effect
through June 30, 2643 2015 and from year to year thereafter unless either party serves written
notice on the other at least sixty (60) days prior to June 30, 2043 2015, or June 30 of any
subsequent year, of its desire to open the Agreement for the purpose of meeting. and conferrmg on
proposed changes

FORTHECITY . . -~ = FORTHE UNION

Micki Callahan o ~ Date Larry Bradshaw ~ Date
Human Resources Director - SEIL, _Loc'al 1021

* Martin R. Gran ' Date

‘Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

 DENNIS J.HERRERA, City Attomey

b bl o

Elizgbeth Salveson . ~ Date

- Chief Labor Attomey,
" Office of the City Attorney







" CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAN'CI‘S-CO ' ‘ , o
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER B _ ‘ -Ben Rbsenﬁeld _
: ‘ Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

»October 25,2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number 111085: Amendment No 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with
the Service Employees Internanonal Umon Local 1021, H-1 Fire Rescue Paramedics

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of the amendment of MOU between
the City and County of San Francisco and the Service Employees International Union, Local 1021, H-1
Fire Rescue Paramedics. The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2011 through June 30,

2015, effecting 12 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $1 4 million and an overall pay
and benefits base of approxn:nately $1.8 million. .

- Based on our analysis, increases to employee retlrement contnbunons will result in savmgs to the City of
- $43 013 in FY 2011-12 and $44, 450 mFY 2012-13.

If you have add1t1onal guestions or concerns please contact me at 554- 7500 or M10helle Allersma of my
staff at 554-4792..

Sincerely, '

g

- @
—_— S~
Controller = »X
' o
(o Martin Gran, ERD. - ;-nfc‘;‘
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst ‘? Gl nem
' ' T Tl
= omm
— 2
Q=
w ©8
ot
i w

415-554-7500 : . City Hall - 1 Dr._Cai-lton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 ¢ San Francisco CA 94102-4694 ' FAX 415-554-7466



Attachment A

SEIU 1021 H-1 Fire Rescue Paramedics

Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2011-12 through FY 201 4»-1 5
Controller s Offlce

Annual Costs/(Savings) ' - FY 2011-2012

- FY 201213

FY 2013-14

FY 2014-15

Changes to Pension Contrlbutlons o
Additional 4% employee contribution effective '
10/1/11-6/30/12, 3% effective 7/1/12-6/30/13 $ (43,013)

$

(44,450)

5



